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Background & Methodology

Inner West Council sought to examine community attitudes and perceptions towards current and future services and
facilities provided by Council. Key objectives of the research included:

e Assessing and establishing the community’s priorities and satisfaction in relation to Council activities, services,
and facilities

e Identifying the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council’s performance
Identifying the community’s level of agreement with prompted statements surrounding wellbeing/
connectedness
Identifying methods of communication and engagement with Council
Identifying priority areas for Council to focus on

Sampling

Micromex Research, together with Inner West Council, developed the questionnaire.

The survey was conducted by telephone with N=1,002 residents.

850 of the 1,002 respondents were selected by means of a computer based random selection process using the
electronic White Pages. The remaining 152 respondents were ‘number harvested’ via face-to-face intercept at a
number of areas around the Inner West LGA.

For the survey under discussion the greatest margin of error is 3.1%.

Data collection

The survey was conducted during the period 26t July — 12t August 2017 from 4:30pm to 8:30pm Monday to Friday,
and from 10am to 4pm Saturday.




Sample Profile
Gender Ward
vale [N 5% Ashfield ward [l 26%
remale |GG 52 Leichhardt ward [l 16%
Age Balmain Ward - 18%
18-24 [l 10% stanmore ward [ 16%

- 0,
25-34 [ 25% Marrickville Ward - 24%
35-49 [ 30%
50-64 [ 20%

Main household earner

Work in the Inner West LGA - 17%
65+ [ 15%
Work outside the Inner West LGA _ 62%
Ratepayer status*

Ratepayer _ 65% Home duties/carer I 1%

Non-Ratepayer [ 35% student | 2%

Time lived in the area Retired [l 13%
Less than 2 years - 14% Unemployed/Pensioner I 5%
2-5years [l 13% Other | <1%

6-10years [l 12% Household status*
11-20years [N 23% Living at home with parents [JJ] 11%
More than 20 years _ 38% Living alone - 16%

Country of birth Single parent with children I 3%

Austratio. [ 70
Overseas - 30%

Language spoken at home

. Group household . 9%
English only | N 7%

Additional language(s) - 21% Extended family household I 3%

Married/de facto with no children - 26%
Married/de facto with chidren [ 32%

Identifying as having a disability

Aboriginal/Torres Strait Islander | 2% Household member with a disability [l 11%

e e 2/1o" N o> No disabilties in the housenold | N oo

Strait Islander

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: N = 1,002

*Note: 1 person refused to answer ratepayer status and household status 3




We Explored Resident Response to 41 Service Areas

Recreation
Availability of sporting ovals, grounds and facilities

Maintenance of local parks, playgrounds and sporting fields

Swimming pools and aquatic centres

Infrastructure

Management of parking

Community centres and facilities

Cycleways

Maintaining footpaths

Maintaining local roads (excluding major routes)
Traffic management and road safety

Environment

Building heights in town centres

Managing development in the area
Encouraging recycling

Environmental education programs and initiatives
Flood management

Graffitiremoval

Household garbage collection

Maintenance and cleaning of town centres
Protecting the natural environment

Protection of low rise residential areas

Removal of illegally dumped rubbish
Stormwater management and flood mitigation

Tree management

Civic Leadership (Including Governance)

Long term planning for council area

Community’s ability to influence Council’s decision making
Provision of council information to the community

Economic

Access to public transport
Appearance of your local area
Supporting local jobs and businesses

Social and Cultural

Provision of services for older residents

Support for people with a disability

Safe public spaces

Community education programs

Council’s childcare service and programs

Festival and events programs

Library services

Programs and support for newly arrived and migrant communities
Promoting pride in the community

Protection of heritage buildings and items

Support and programs for volunteers and community groups
Youth programs and activities

Supporting local artists and creative industries




Overview of Results

90% of residents in the Inner West area were at least ‘somewhat satisfied’ with Council’s overall
performance, a significantly higher result compared to 2016.

Residents rated Council’s community engagement as moderately high and 75% were at least
somewhat satisfied with Council’s integrity and decision making, another significantly higher result
than achieved in 2016.

Agreement with ‘the Inner West area is a good place to live’ remains ‘extremely high’, with 94% of
residents in agreement.

Inner West residents are convinced that the critical challenge for the local area over the next 10
years will be development/population growth, and the knock-on effects that these have on
infrastructure, public transport, traffic and the local environment.




Key FIndings
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Overall Satisfaction with Councill

Q4a. Overall, how satisfied are you with the performance of Inner West Council, not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility areas?

Overall Overall
2017 2016 Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Mean ratings 3.49 3.42 3.49 3.48 3.60 3.61 3.45 3.32v 3.51
- ) - T L T aver Non-
Overall Satisfaction with Council YT patepayer
[="--% Overd, hew I=Ticd o you wihh fic perfomenes of nrer W' Cound, ned s on one or fwe wss But' ooom of eagenitity oo
Mean ratings C;;':' Dn;;':' Mol Gerroe T3-34 I5-34 35-4F S0-24 AF- S 3.56
Ao rofngs I 47 1.4z 147 I42 3.0 341 I4E el S |
TSI I R s L.

7% Ashan reings as AT &I - 47 345 354
Very satisfied ,

Varysottad “‘“K
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Iztsfaz e HIW LGA BRAND SCORS Means SCORES Means
3R

Al BEW s
Somaainet sofisied
.-

Irmar Wiast Councl 307 AT 331
Somewhat satisfied - sitvary et sas “m

Satisfied

ot el st Ln cil 2017 3.49A
"R
. . 7(y = os TR b= Y L% E- =
NOt Very SatISerd ‘ 0 ELITMN=10E nXDIsN=] 008 - -
1 Iodic | = ref = al i .--'iTr:l:l'u"'llr'T
4 W = & geificordy highonfower evel of aorfacior foy o]
e 3%
Not at all satisfied 0
5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
m2017N=1,002 m2016 N = 1,008 Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by year)




Council’s Community Engagement

Q4b. How would you describe Council’s community engagement?

Overall Overall
2017 2016 Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Mean ratings 3.61 3.52 3.63 3.59 3.62 3.70 3.54 3.52 3.72
Ashfield Leichhardt Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Non-
Ratepayer
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward Ratepayer
Mean ratings 3.51 3.62 3.51 3.75 3.70 3.56 3.71
0,
Excellent 3%
1%
15%
Ve ood
0,
Good 40%
41%
. 29%
Fair
23%
0,
Poor 10%
14%
%
Very poor
yp 50
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

m2017N=994 ®2016 N =1,000 Scale: 1 = very poor, 6 = excellent




Council’s Integrity and Decision Making

Q5a. How satisfied are you with Council’s integrity and decision making?

Overall Overall

2017 2016 Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Mean 3.04 296 | 3.07 3.01 3.17 3.11 2.92 2.92 3.23A
ratings

Ashfield Leichhardt Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Non-

Ratepayer
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward Ratepayer
Mean ratings 2.97 3.11 3.04 3.07 3.04 3.01 3.09
4%
Very satisfied ’
4%
30%
satisfied °
32%
41%
Somewhat satisfied ’
34%
16%
Not very satisfied ’
15%
0,
Not at all satisfied 9%
15%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
® 2017 N =1,000 ® 2016 N = 1,007 Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by year)




Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus on

Q7. Thinking of the Inner West as a whole, what would you say are the top 3 challenges facing the area in the next 10 years?

Word Frequency Tagging

Verbatim responses for this question were collated and entered into analytical software. This analysis ‘counts’ the number of times a particular word or phrase appears and, based
on the frequency of that word or phrase, a font size is generated. The larger the font, the more frequently the word or sentiment is mentioned.

Managing development/adequate

0,
planning/overdevelopment 44%

Providing adequate infrastructure to cater

0,
for the growing population 32%

Availability of/access to/improving public

0,
transport 25%

management
nverdevelupmentmads westcamnex

23% SEI‘VIGES

=ll‘aff| “’mhlghrlse housing:=

= cOy ireasing DPUVIdInﬂmamtammg
= e 2 mwthpuhllc transpurt

o iy e pupulatmn

congestion
Sparkng 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Traffic management/congestion

Environmental protection/managing
pollution/maintaining green open spaces

Access to parking facilities

Access to quality services/facilities

Housing affordability/availability

Base: N = 1,002




Key Importance Trends

Compared to the previous research conducted in 2016, there were significant increases in residents’ levels of importance for 9 of the comparable
41 services and facilities provided by Council. These were:

Increases in importance since 2016 2017 2016
Maintaining local roads excluding major routes 4.48 4.30
Maintaining footpaths 4.44 4.22
Support for people with a disability* 4.38 4.20
Provision of services for older residents* 417 3.99
Programs and support for newly arrived and migrant communities* 3.97 3.77
Promoting pride in the community* 3.90 3.69
Support and programs for volunteers and community groups* 3.88 3.74
Youth programs and activities* 3.80 3.64
Flood management 3.61 3.42

* 6 of these 9 services/facilities were from the Community services and Culture service unit.

There were also significant decreases in importance for 5 of the comparable services/facilities:

Decreases in importance since 2016 2017 2016
Availability of sporting ovals, grounds and facilities 3.54 3.97
Swimming pools and aquatic centres 3.51 3.84
Community centres and facilities 3.61 3.91
Cycleways 3.35 3.56
Provision of council information to the community 4.25 4.40




Key Satisfaction Trends

Over the same period there was an increase in residents’ levels of satisfaction across 8 of the comparable 41 services and facilities provided by
Council, these were:

Increases in satisfaction since 2016 2017 2016
Household garbage collection 4.30 4.18
Promoting pride in the community 3.57 3.38
Supporting local artists and creative industries 3.39 3.20
Provision of council information to the community 3.39 3.07
Protection of heritage buildings and items 3.23 3.01
Tree management 3.12 2.94
Long term planning for council area 2.97 2.82
Managing development in the area 2.83 2.64

There were no significant decreases in satisfaction compared to 2016.




Living in the Inner West

Q8a. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements

Mean ratings

1% 2017 2016
. . <1%
fhe InnerWest area 1 & good place to fve 464 467
_ " 1%
inner West s a hammoniouts, fespectiul and
inclusive community N = 1,002 . 2 4.04 4.10
1%
| feel a part of my local communit <
P O = 0oo ST se | 3% 401 406
/ 3%

' have enough opportunities to participate in 366 3.60

sporting or recreational activities N = 1,002
' have enough opportunities to participate in arts ggeggges g IEEEETNEETTE
and cultural activities N = 1,000 e 17% 3.44 3.54
Local town centres are vibrant and
economically healthy N = 1,002 . . 3.38 3.33

| have enough opportunities to participate in _ BT =
Council's community consultation N = 1,002 - - 3.00 2.92

Council offers good value for money
- 20% 6% 2.98 3.07
N =999
Council manages its finances well
N = 994 %l 1%  ssw  [EEUET4% 292V 3.03

Housing in the area is affordable

N = 1,002 V1% 1.85 1.83

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m Strongly disagree = Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree ® Agree mStrongly agree

Scale: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree
A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of agreement (by year)




State Government Projects & Initiatives

Q9a. Which of these State Government projects and initiatives taking place in the local area were you aware of prior to this call?
Q9b. What is your level of support for these projects?

Aware Mean ratings

Level of support 2017 2016 = 2017 2016

Werxsltg gs;"; > 37% 20% | 12% 16% 96%  97% = 254 241

Renewal ‘l’\lfzaggi‘matta RA o 17% 34% 37% 74%A  67%  3.90A 371
Development of the Sydenham to

Banistown corrido)r/N =965 Le 0k ZIE S S0%A - 4l% 313 3.10

DevelopmentNoitgeelBays Precinct 7% 30% 27% 8% 43% 47% 361 365

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Not at all supportive = Not very supportive mSomewhat supportive ®mSupportive ®Very supportive

Scale: 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive
A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of awareness/support (by year)




Awareness of, and Support for the WestConnex Project

QY9a. Which of these State Government projects and initiatives taking place

in the local area were you aware of prior to this call? Q9b. Whatis yourlevel of support for these projects?

Very supportive

Supportive

Somewhat supportive

Unaware

4% Not very supportive

Not at all supportive

Base: N =997

Base: N = 1,002

Scale: 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive




LGA Benchmarks — Above/Below

Service/Facility . Inner west Benc;hmark
Satisfaction Scores Variances
Maintaining local roads excluding major routes 3.17 0.37A
Maintenance and cleaning of town centres 3.67 0.33A
Flood management 3.59 0.28A
Household garbage collection 4.30 0.21A
Maintenance of local parks, playgrounds and sporting fields 3.94 0.21A
Safe public spaces 3.68 0.20A
Supporting local jobs and businesses 3.36 0.19A
Stormwater management and flood mitigation 3.48 0.17A
Encouraging recycling 3.73 -0.17V
Library services 3.97 -0.17V
Provision of services for older residents 3.34 -0.20V
Cycleways 3.00 -0.21Vv
Managing development in the area 2.83 -0.24Vv
Management of parking 2.74 -0.26 V¥
Community's ability to influence Council's decision making 2.71 -0.27V
Protection of heritage buildings and items 3.23 -0.27V
Note: Benchmark differences are based on assumed variants of +/- Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

0.15, with variants beyond +/- 0.15 more likely to be significant A V= positive/negative difference greater/lower than 0.15 from LGA Benchmark




LGA Benchmarks — On Par

Inner West
. " Councill Benchmark
Service/Facility : : .
Satisfaction Variances
Scores
Youth programs and activities 3.31 0.14
Swimming pools and aquatic centres 3.82 0.13
Availability of sporting ovals, grounds and facilities 3.82 0.09
Provision of council information to the community 3.39 0.06
Maintaining footpaths 3.08 0.04
Community centres and facilities 3.59 -0.07
Environmental education programs and initiatives 3.30 -0.07
Support for people with a disability 3.31 -0.07
Long term planning for council area 2.97 -0.10
Protecting the natural environment 3.46 -0.10

Note: Benchmark differences are based on assumed variants of +/-

0.15, with variants beyond +/- 0.15 more likely to be significant Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied




Ssummary of Performance Gap Analysis (PGA)
Ranking Service/ Facility Imp&/?;t::ce Satlia?::on Perfcgrérlls nee
1 Community's ability to influence Council's decision making 4.47 2.71 1.76
2 Managing development in the area 4.41 2.83 1.58
3 Long term planning for council area 4.49 2.97 1.52
4 Maintaining footpaths 4.44 3.08 1.36
5 Traffic management and road safety 451 3.18 1.33
6 Maintaining local roads excluding major routes 4.48 3.17 131
7 Management of parking 4.02 2.74 1.28
8 Protection of low rise residential areas 4.15 2.95 1.20
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Quadrant Analysis — Importance v Satisfaction

Improve Maintain
Higher importance, lower satisfaction Higher importance, higher satisfaction
@ Access to public transport
Community’s ability to influence Household garbage co’llection
] Council decision making . ) V'S Protecting the natural environment
Long term planning Traffic management and
| for council area ® road safety . @ Encouraging recycling
2 ¢ @ Maintaining local roads Safe public spaces
2 . S
i ¢ Maintaining footpaths Support for people with a disability
Managing developmentin the area L 4 @ Appearance of your local area
Supporting local jobs
_ and busiwesse S Removal of illegally dumped rubbish # Maintenance of local parks,
Protection of heritage buildings 4 Provision of council playgrounds and sporting facilities
| . . ) . and items information to the community
Protection of low rise residential * 2 2
development ; g Provision of services for Maintenance and cleaning of town centres
| ree management o|der residents
Library services @
Environmental education programs
Management of parking o
Programs and support for newly arrived and ¢ Stormwater management and flood mitigation
migrant communities * Promoting pride in the
Building heights irxown centres 2 3 community
L ¢ \ Support and programs for
4 Youth programs and activities 4 Supporting local artists yolunteers and community
and creative industries groups
1 : - .
Community education programs @ Festival and events programs
) 4» Community centres and facilities
] i ] Flood management
Council’s childcare service and programs ¢ @ Availability of sporting ovals, grounds and facilities
| Swimming pools and aquatic centres
Cycleways ¢ Graffiti removal €
2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 35 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.2 43
Niche - - Communit
Satisfaction Yy

Lower importance, lower satisfaction

Lower importance, higher satisfaction

4.4

19



A,\These Top 11 Indicators Contribute to 60% of Overall
\'V Satisfaction with Council

Provision of council information to the community [N 12.3%
Community's ability to influence Council's decision making [N 7.4%
Long term planning for council area [N 7.0%
Protection of low rise residential areas [[INEGNEEEGEEN 5.2%
Managing development in the area [[INNEGNEEIN 5.2%
Appearance of your local area [[IINIEG 2.9%
Traffic management and road safety [N 4.2%
Maintaining local roads excluding major routes [N 4.0%

Protection of heritage buildings and items [N 3.5%

Supporting local artists and creative industries  [INEGN 3.4%

Maintaining footpaths [N 3.3%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0%




Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived
Importance Identifies the Community
Priority Areas

3.60 -
@ Appearance of your local area
Provision of council information to the community
@ Supporting local artists and creative industries 2
Moderate 3.35
Satisfaction
S 3.00 - 3.59 Protection of heritage
=] buildings and items
o o
o
2 * ¢ Traffic management and road safety
c‘,‘; Maintaining local roads
b5 3.10 -
= ¢ Maintaining footpaths
)
n
Protection of low rise ¢ Long term planning for council area
residential areas ¢
Low 285
Satisfaction ' 4 Managing development in the area
<2.99
¢ Community’s ability to influence Council’s decision making
2.60 T T T T T T T T T 1
3.0% 4.0% 5.0% 6.0% 7.0% 8.0% 9.0% 10.0% 11.0% 12.0% 13.0%

Derived Importance




Key Contributors to Barriers/Optimisers

-12.0%

Provision of council information to the community
Community's ability to influence Council's decision making
Long term planning for council area
Protection of low rise residential areas
Managing development in the area
Appearance of your local area
Traffic management and road safety
Maintaining local roads excluding major routes
Protection of heritage buildings and items
Supporting local artists and creative industries

Maintaining footpaths

-8.0% -4.0% 0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 12.0%

7.7 | 4.6%
7.0 | 0%
410 N 2%
28% I 24%
3.6% [N 15%
17 T 32%
1% T 24%
320 0.8%
23 12%
14% 0 21%
21% I 12%

Dissatisfies
(38%)

Satisfiers
(23%)




Recommendations
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Recommendations

Based on the findings from this research, Inner West Council should look to the following:

1. Continue to advocate and petition the State Government to invest in balanced long
term planning and development

2. Clarify community expectations and understanding of long term planning for the area
and managing development in the area

3. Explore the community’s needs and expectations regarding traffic management and
road safety, maintain local roads and maintain footpaths to address the community’s
priority areas

4. Continue to communicate and provide the community opportunities to make a
contribution into the decision making process




research

Telephone: (02) 4352 2388
Fax: (02) 4352 2117

Web: www.micromex.com.au
Email: stu@micromex.com.au
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